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Generation 1 
 

1. Yvonne Barnes: born Jul 1952 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. James Alfred Barnes: born 30 Oct 1917 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 4 Aug 1961 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Leacy Jones: born 4 Jun 1935 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 12 Jun 2004 in Cumberland 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Ezra Lee Barnes: born 20 Dec 1894 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 21 Aug 1915 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Oct 1980 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Retha Locklear: born 1 May 1894 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 15 May 1974 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Clifford Hall: born 1896 in North Carolina, USA; died 1940 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Timpis Temple Jones: born 5 Dec 1900 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Oct 1949 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Daniel Walker Barnes: born 22 Jun 1874 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 15 Nov 1899 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Oct 1927 in Orrum, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Nancy Ovella Floyd: born 13 Nov 1877 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 30 May 1957 in 

Orrum, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. William Redmond Locklear: born 2 Jan 1875 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Mar 1945 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Mollie Locklear: born 16 Jan 1876 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 26 Sep 1967 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. John D. Jones: born 1862 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 26 Jan 1940 in Burnt 

Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

15. Almena Locklear: born 30 Mar 1867 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Oct 1953 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 5 
 

16. Bethel Barnes: born Apr 1846 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 22 Apr 1872 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died bef 1910 in Sterlings, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 



  Ahnentafel of Yvonne Barnes 

 2  

 

17. Henrietta Barnes: born abt 1856 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1920 in Columbus, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

18. David Erasmus Rhodes: born 22 Nov 1848 in Orrum, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 6 Feb 1869 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Sep 1934 in Orrum, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Orpha J. "Orphy" Barnes: born 15 Mar 1859 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Oct 1951 

in Orrum, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

20. James "Mack" Locklear: born Oct 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 7 Mar 1868 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Sep 1924 in Gaddysville, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Aggie Nora Hunt: born 8 Mar 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Jul 1902 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

22. Leonard Locklear: born 15 Aug 1828 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Nov 1915 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Louisa Cummings: born 23 Apr 1824 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 May 1908 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. William Jones: born 26 Nov 1844 in Buncombe County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Oct 1918 in Cherokee 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Mary Jones: born abt 1845 in North Carolina, USA; died in North Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Phillip Locklear: born 1839 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Nov 1867 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died 16 Dec 1928 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Mittie Brooks: born 14 Jul 1837 in Pemboke, Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 9 May 1906 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
 

32. Willis Nye Barnes: born 1799 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1855 in Proctorville, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Clarissa "Clara" Haynes: born 1 Sep 1809 in Fairmont, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1875 in 

Proctorville, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

34. John D. Barnes: born 15 May 1834 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 26 Feb 1855 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Mar 1921 in Oneals, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

35. Helen Shepherd: born 1835 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 May 1916 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

36. Benjamin Council Rhodes: born 29 Dec 1808 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 15 Dec 

1832 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 23 Aug 1891 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 
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37. Abigail "Abbie" Grimsley: born 1819 in Orrum, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Jun 1860 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

38. John D. Barnes: born 15 May 1834 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 10 Feb 1849 in 

Cumberland County, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Mar 1921 in Oneals, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

39. Helen Shepherd: born 1835 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 May 1916 in Orrum; Orrum 

R 1, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

40. William "Bill" Locklear: born abt 1825 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Sep 1847 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 2 Mar 1885 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

41. Mary Ann Lowry: born 1825 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 11 Sep 1897 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

43. Eveline "Ebby" Hunt: born 19 May 1834 in Fairmont, North Carolina, USA; died 13 May 1913 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

44. John S. Locklear: born 1797 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1874 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

45. Flora Ann Cummings: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

46. Enoch Cummings: born 1775 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1855 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

47. Winnie Tetter: born 1797 in Anson County, North Carolina, USA; died 8 May 1875 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

60. Richard “Richmond” Locklear: born 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 3 Apr 1885 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

61. Matilida Jones: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1857 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

64. James Pinckney Barnes: born 1785 in North Carolina, USA; died 1829 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

65. Lucinda Warwick: born 1785. 

 

66. Francis Lawrence Haynes: born 1750 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died abt 1823 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

67. Nancy Massey: born 1774 in Camden, Kershaw County, South Carolina, USA; died 1862 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

68. Braswell Barnes: born abt 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in North Carolina, USA. 

 

69. Nancy Barnes: born abt 1812 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in North Carolina, USA. 
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70. John Shepherd: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 2 Jun 1824 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

71. Sarah Sallie Barnes: born 1812 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

72. Jacob Rhodes: born 1758 in Clinton, Sampson, North Carolina, USA; died 12 Sep 1824 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

73. Mary Polly Council: born 1785 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Aug 1846 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina. 

 

74. Ervin Grimsley: born abt 1780 in North Carolina, USA; married 25 Dec 1799 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA; died Feb 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

75. Esther Walters: born abt 1784 in North Carolina, USA; died abt 1860 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

76. Braswell Burrell Barnes: born 1785 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 22 May 1820 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1870 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

77. Nancy Jane Daniel: born 1799 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1870 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

78. John Shepherd: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 2 Jun 1824 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died abt 1860 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

79. Sarah Sallie Barnes: born 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

86. James Hunt: born abt 1780 in North Carolina, USA; married 30 Jul 1787 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; 

died bef 1860 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

87. Keziah "Kiz" Harrison: born 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in Burnt Swamp 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

134. Arthur Massey: born 1736 in Camden, Kershaw, South Carolina, USA; died 1801 in South Carolina, USA. 

 

135. Elizabeth Alston: born 1736 in Berkley, South Carolina, USA; died 1801 in Lancaster, South Carolina, 

USA. 

 

142. Brittain Barnes: born abt 1781 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1827 in Sterlings, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

143. Nancy Sealey: born abt 1784 in Sterlings, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died abt 1855 in Sterlings, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

158. Brittain Barnes: born abt 1781 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1827 in Sterlings, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

159. Nancy Sealey: born abt 1784 in Sterlings, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died abt 1855 in Sterlings, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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ALSTON 

Elizabeth (b. 1736) ................................................ 4 

  
BARNES 

Bethel (b. 1846) ..................................................... 1 

Braswell (b. 1810) ................................................. 3 

Braswell Burrell (b. 1785) .................................... 4 

Brittain (b. 1781) ................................................... 4 

Daniel Walker (b. 1874) ........................................ 1 

Ezra Lee (b. 1894) ................................................. 1 

Henrietta (b. 1856) ................................................ 2 

James Alfred (b. 1917) .......................................... 1 

James Pinckney (b. 1785) ..................................... 3 

John D. (b. 1834) ............................................... 2, 3 

Nancy (b. 1812) ..................................................... 3 

Orpha J. "Orphy" (b. 1859) ................................... 2 

Sarah Sallie (b. 1810) ............................................ 4 

Sarah Sallie (b. 1812) ............................................ 4 

Willis Nye (b. 1799) .............................................. 2 

Yvonne (b. 1952) ................................................... 1 

BROOKS 

Mittie (b. 1837)...................................................... 2 

  
COUNCIL 

Mary Polly (b. 1785) ............................................. 4 

CUMMINGS 

Enoch (b. 1775) ..................................................... 3 

Flora Ann (b. 1805) ............................................... 3 

Louisa (b. 1824) .................................................... 2 

  
DANIEL 

Nancy Jane (b. 1799) ............................................. 4 

  
FLOYD 

Nancy Ovella (b. 1877) ......................................... 1 

  
GRIMSLEY 

Abigail "Abbie" (b. 1819) ..................................... 3 

Ervin (b. 1780) ...................................................... 4 

  
HALL 

Clifford (b. 1896) .................................................. 1 

HARRISON 

Keziah "Kiz" (b. 1805) .......................................... 4 

HAYNES 

Clarissa "Clara" (b. 1809) ..................................... 2 

Francis Lawrence (b. 1750) .................................. 3 

HUNT 

Aggie Nora (b. 1850) ............................................ 2 

Eveline "Ebby" (b. 1834) ...................................... 3 

James (b. 1780)...................................................... 4 

  
JONES 

John D. (b. 1862) ................................................... 1 

Leacy (b. 1935)...................................................... 1 

Mary (b. 1845) ....................................................... 2 

Matilida (b. 1820) .................................................. 3 

Timpis Temple (b. 1900)....................................... 1 

William (b. 1844) .................................................. 2 

  
LOCKLEAR 

Almena (b. 1867) ................................................... 1 

James "Mack" (b. 1850) ........................................ 2 

John S. (b. 1797).................................................... 3 

Leonard (b. 1828) .................................................. 2 

Mollie (b. 1876) ..................................................... 1 

Phillip (b. 1839) ..................................................... 2 

Retha (b. 1894) ...................................................... 1 

Richard ................................................................... 3 

William "Bill" (b. 1825) ........................................ 3 

William Redmond (b. 1875) ................................. 1 

LOWRY 

Mary Ann (b. 1825) ............................................... 3 

  
MASSEY 

Arthur (b. 1736) ..................................................... 4 

Nancy (b. 1774) ..................................................... 3 

  
RHODES 

Benjamin Council (b. 1808) .................................. 2 

David Erasmus (b. 1848)....................................... 2 

Jacob (b. 1758) ...................................................... 4 

  
SEALEY 

Nancy (b. 1784) ..................................................... 4 

SHEPHERD 

Helen (b. 1835) .................................................. 2, 3 

John (b. 1800) ........................................................ 4 

  
TETTER 

Winnie (b. 1797).................................................... 3 

  
WALTERS 

Esther (b. 1784) ..................................................... 4 

WARWICK 

Lucinda (b. 1785) .................................................. 3 
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North Carolina 

Robeson ............................................................. 1, 2 

Lumberton ......................................................... 4 

  
USA 

North Carolina ........................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Anson County .................................................... 3 

Buncombe County ............................................. 2 

Burnt Swamp Robeson County ......................... 4 

Cherokee County ............................................... 2 

Columbus ........................................................... 2 

Cumberland County ...................................... 1, 3 

Fairmont ............................................................ 3 

Orrum................................................................. 2 

Robeson ................................................. 1, 2, 3, 4 

Burnt Swamp ................................................. 1 

Fairmont ........................................................ 2 

Gaddysville .................................................... 2 

Lumberton ......................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Oneals ........................................................ 2, 3 

Orrum ........................................................ 1, 2 

Orrum ............................................................ 3 

Pembroke ....................................................... 1 

Proctorville .................................................... 2 

Sterlings ..................................................... 1, 4 

Robeson County .................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Pemboke ........................................................ 2 

Sampson 

Clinton ........................................................... 4 

South Carolina ....................................................... 4 

Berkley............................................................... 4 

Kershaw 

Camden .......................................................... 4 

Kershaw County 

Camden .......................................................... 3 

Lancaster ............................................................ 4 

 


